

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM HAROLD KELLEY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO.: SC06-1574

L.T. NO.: CR81-0535

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
WILLIAM HAROLD KELLEY**

On Direct Review from the 18th Judicial Circuit
Court, in and for Brevard County, Florida

David Loftis, Esq.
Managing Attorney
Innocence Project, Inc.
100 Fifth Ave., 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10011
Telephone: (212) 364-5357
Facsimile: (212) 364-5341
E-mail: dloftis@innocenceproject.org

Attorneys for the Innocence Project, Inc.,

as Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	II
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
INTRODUCTION: THE UNIQUE ROLE OF DNA TESTING IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	3
I. The Importance of Pre-hearing Discovery.....	7
II. The Importance of Notice of the Final Evidentiary Hearing.....	15
III. The State’s Burden of Demonstrating that DNA Evidence No Longer Exists.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

	Page
<i>Duval Utility Co. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 380 So. 2d 1028, 1031 (Fla. 1980)	18
<i>In re Amendment to The Florida Bar Rules of Criminal Procedure Creating Rule 3.853</i> , 807 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2001)	18
<i>People v. Pitts</i> , 828 N.E.2d 67 (N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 909 A.2d 1020 (Md. 2006)	8, 16

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

Fla. Stat. § 925.11	4, 15
Fla. R. App. P 9.142(b)(3)(4)	20
Fla. R. App. P 9.100(l)	20
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853	4, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (2006)	4
Fla. Exec. Order 05-160, available at http://sun6.dms.state.fl.us/ eog_new/eog/orders/2005/ August/05-160-dna.pdf	4, 6
Naftali Bendavid, <i>U.S. Targets DNA Backlog-Agency To Spend \$30 million To Aid State Crime Labs</i> , Chi. Trib., Aug. 2, 2001	4

National Institute of Justice, National Commission on the Future of DNA
Evidence, *Postconviction DNA Testing: Recommendations for Handling
Requests* (1999) 8
